
CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 

W 

NOV 1 6 1982 

CITY OF SACRAMENTO

J.F. VAROZZA 
CITY ENGINEER 

M.H. JOHNSON 
ASSISTANT CITY ENGINEER 

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING 

• 915 I STREET
	

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95854 
CITY HALL ROOM 207
	

TELEPHONE (916) 449=5281

November 16, 1982 

City Council 
Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members in Session: 

Subject: Recommendation of Bid Award for Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown 

SUMMARY: 

The subject project, as a part of the City's Capital Improvement Program has 
been advertised for bids. Bids have been received and the City Engineer hereby 
recommends bid award. 

BACKGRZYJND: 

On October 12, 1982, the City Council approved plans and specifications for the 
Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown and bids were received and opened by the City 
Clerk in the Council Chambers on November 2, 1982. Bids received are as follows: 

Forest Land Grading and Paving $ 119,690.00 
Mike Maletic Construction, Inc. 121,599.00 
Estrada Engineering 129,350.00 
William Morris Construction Co. 131,079.00 
Jedco Excavators 136,228.00 
Arnold Zwankhuze 165,578.00 
J. D. Fine Construction 167,173.00 
Dig-It Eng. and COnSt. CO., Inc. 167,626.00 
Granite Construction Co. 207,414.00 
CFB Construction 255,675.00

The engineer's construction estimate for this project was $109,489.00. Although the 
low bid of Forest Land Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 is 9.32% over 
the engineer's estimate, we feel it is the best bid obtainable. 

FINANCIAL DATA: 

The subject project is not budgeted at the present time. The Budget and Finance 
Committee approved at their October 4, 1982 meeting staff's recommendation to 
transfer funds from the FY 1982-83 Miscellaneous Drainage Facilities to cover the 
cost of this project.

,I,THEco-Y couNc ' L eio 87,02, APPROVED 

Nov b 198Z 

cal, CLERK 
E oF oFF1C 



'4;114'

City Council	 -2-	 November 16, 1982 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The City Engineer recommends that: 

1. The low bid of Forest Land Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 
be accepted.

Respectfully )submitted, 

/all93 

City Engineer 
J. F. VAROZZA 

Recommendation Approved: 

Walter J. Si f, City M 'Cr 

F/Ref. 
C.C.2728 

14-B-010-35-0

November 16, 1982 
District Nos. 1 & 4



CITY OF SACRAMENTO 

CITY MANAGER'S QFF,ICE 

NOV 9 1982

J.F.VAROZZA 
CITY ENGINEER 

M.H. JOHNSON 
ASSISTANT CITY ENGINEER 

November 5, 19 

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING 
El 5 I STREET	 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814 
CITY HALL ROOM 207	 TELEPHONE 0161 449-5281 

City Council 
'Sacramento, California 

Honorable Members in Session: 

Subject: Resolution Appropriating Funds and commendation of Bid Award 
for Gutter Drain Replacement, Down 

SUMMARY: 

The subject project, as a part of the City's Capital Improvement Program has 
been advertised for bids. Bids have been received and the City Engineer hereby 
recommends bid award. 

BACKGROUND: 

On October 12, 1982, the City Council approved plans and specifications for the 
Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown4and bids were received and opened by the City 
ClerkintheCouncilChambersonNovember 2, 1982. Bids received are as follows: 

Forest Land Grading afid Paving 	 $ 119,690.00 
Mike Maletic Construction, Inc.	 121,599.00 
Estrada Engineering/ 	 129,350.00 
Wiliam Morris Construction Co. 	 131,079.00 
Jedco Excavators,/	 136,228.00 
Arnold Zwankhuze 	 165,578.00 
J. D. Fine Construction	 167,173.00 
Dig-It Eng. a9d Const. Co., Inc.	 167,626.00 
Granite Construction Co.	 207,414.00 fi 
CFB Construction 	 255,675.00 

The engineer's constiuction estimate for this project was $109,489.00. Although the 
low bid of Forest ;And Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 is 9.32% over 
the engineer's estimate, we feel it is the best bid obtainable. 

FINANCIAL DATA: 

The subject project is not budgeted at the present time. The Budget and Finance 
Committee approved at their November 16, 1982 meeting staff's recommendation to 
apptopriate sufficient funds from the Sewer Fund. It is therefore proposed that 
$142,00.00 be appropriated from the Sewer Fund which contains a sufficient balance 
to allow such an appropriation.



Recommendation Approved: 

Walter J. S1 , City	 ger 

F/Ref. 
C.C.2728 

14-B-010-35-0

November 16,, 1982 
District Nos'. ' 1 & 4

City Council	 -2-	 November 5 1982 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The City Engineer recommends that: 

1. $142,000.00 be appropriated from the Sewer Fund by passage of the attached 
Resolution, and 

2. The low bid of Forest Land Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 
be accepted.

/ Respectfull /submitted, 

I 
41:1'n56r 

J. F. VAROZZA 
City Engineer 



RESOLUTION NO. 
ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO CITY COUNCIL ON DATE OF 

November 16, 1982 

A RESOLUTICN AMENDING THE CITY BUDGET' FOR 
FY 1981/82 FOR THE CITY ENGINEER'S BUDGET 
BY $142,000.00 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACPAMENTO: 

1. Bids have been received for the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown 
and it is necessary to appropriate funds in order to award the 
contract. 

2. The City Budget for Fiscal Year 1981/82 is hereby amended by 
appropriating $142,000.00 from the Unappropriated Sewer Fund 
Balance (4-14) to the City Engineer's Budget (4-14-2600-2728- 
4820) for the purpose stated in paragraph 1 above.

MAYOR 

ATTEST:

/ CITY CLERK



November 17, 1982 

Forest • Land Grading and Paving 
126 Frontier Drive 
Jackson, CA 95642 

Dear Gentlemen: 

On November 16, 1982, the Sacramento City Council accepted your bid 
in the amount of 119,690 for Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. 

The City Engineer will contact you concerning the necessary bond 
and contract. 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine Magana 
City Clerk 

LM/emm/3 
cc: Engineering Department



November 19, 1982 

CFB Construction 
9700 Del Road 
Roseville CA 95678 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement; Downtown. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of 10%. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/m1t/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Industrial Indemnity Company



November 19, 1982 

Granite Construction Company 
P.O. Box 15287 
Sacramento CA 95813 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement; Downtown, Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of 10%. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/m1t/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Chubb Group of Insurance Companies



November 19, 1982 

J. D. Fine Construction 
P.O. Box 724 
Rio Linda CA 95673 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of 10%. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/mit/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Amwest Surety Insurance Company



November 19, 1982 

Arnold Zwankhuze 
8193 Bonnie Oak Way 
Citrus Heights CA 95610 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of $17,000.00. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/mit/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Indemnity Company of California



November 19, 1982 

Dig It Engineering and 
Construction Co Inc. 
P.O. Box 129 
Penn Valley CA 95946 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of 10%. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AMImlt/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by S & H Insurance Company



November 19, 1982 

Jedco 
5880 Hedge AVenue 
Sacramento CA 95826 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of $16,000.00. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/mit/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Indemnity Company of California.



November 19, 1982 

William Morris Construction Co 
3124 U Street 
North Highlands CA 95660 

Gentlemen: 

This is to inform you that you were not the successful bidder for 
the Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown.. Therefore, we are 
returning your bond in the amount of 10%. 

The said bid having been awarded by the City Council at the 
regular meeting of November 16, 1982 to Forest Land Grading and 
Paving, in the amount of $119,690.00. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/m1t/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Amwest Surety Insurance Company.



December 2, 1982 

Mike Maletic Construction Inc 
3925 Ward Avenue 
North Highlands CA 95660 

Gentlemen: 

We are in receipt of the finalized contract for the Gutter Drain 
Replacement, Downtown, which was approved by the Sacramento City 
Council on November 16, 1982. 

Returned herewith is your bond in the amount of 10% which was 
submitted for the above bid. 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine Magana 
City Clerk 

LK/m1t / 3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by United Pacific Insurance Company



November 19 1982 

Mike Maletic Construction Inc 
3925 Ward Avenue 
North Highlands CA 95660 

Gentlemen; 

On November 16, 1982, the Sacramento City Council accepted the bid 
of Forest Land Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 for 
Gutter Drain Replacement; Downtown. 

It is the policy of the City to hold the bid security of the three 
lowest bidders until a finalized contract has been received by 
this office. 

Upon receipt of the finalized contract your bid security will be 
returned. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/mit/3



November 19 1982 

Estrada Engineering 
P.O. Box 725 
Newcastle CA 95658 

Gentlemen.: 

On November 16, 1982, the Sacramento City Council accepted the bid 
of Forest Land Grading and Paving in the amount of $119,690.00 for 
Gutter Drain Replacement, Downtown. 

It is the policy of the City to hold the bid security of the three 
lowest bidders until a finalized contract has been received by 
this office. 

Upon receipt of the finalized contract your bid security will be 
returned. 

Sincerely, 

Anne Mason 
Assistant City Clerk 

AM/m1r/3



December 2, 1982 

Estrada Engineering 
P.O. Box 724 
Newcastle CA 95658 

Gentlemen.: 

We are in receipt of the finalized contract for the Gutter Drain 
Replacement, Downtown, which was approved by the Sacramento City 
Council on November 16, 1982. 

Returned herewith is your bond in the amount of 10% which was 
submitted for the above bid. 

Sincerely, 

Lorraine Magana 
City Clerk 

LM/m1t/3 

Enclosure: Bond issued by Amwest Surety insurance Company


